the United States pursuant to Laws 1941, Chapter 518, or otherwise, also all moneys heretofore or hereafter received from any source for the sale or lease under any other law of any lands or other property acquired by the state for either the Lac qui Parle or Big Stone Lake water control project, except as otherwise provided in Subdivision 2.

- Subd. 2. Funds transferred.—All moneys in excess of \$2500 remaining June 30, 1943, and at the end of each fiscal year thereafter in the Lac qui Parle revolving fund designated by Laws 1941, Chapter 142, shall be transferred to said projects fund. When all the property authorized to be sold under said chapter has been sold and the proceeds have been received the executive council shall notify the State Auditor thereof. Thereupon the balance remaining in said revolving fund shall be transferred to said projects fund and said revolving fund shall be abolished.
- Subd. 3. Funds appropriated to commissioner.—All moneys in said projects fund are hereby appropriated to the commissioner of conservation for the purposes of this act, to remain available therefor until expended hereunder or otherwise expressly disposed of by law; provided, that all expenditures hereunder shall be subject to the approval of the governor; provided, that the governor shall not approve any such expenditure without first consulting the legislative advisory, committee and securing their recommendation, which shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the committee to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.

Approved April 16, 1943.

## CHAPTER 477—H. F. No. 1104.

An act relating to property of deceased persons and providing for the payment or delivery thereof to certain representatives of certain foreign countries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Property of deceased persons to be transferred to representatives of foreign countries in certain cases.—Whenever any person who is declared by a decree of a probate court to be entitled to any property in an estate is a citizen of and a resi-

dent in any foreign country with the government of which the United States maintains diplomatic relations the representative of the estate may deliver or pay such property to an accredited diplomatic or consular representative of the government of such foreign country for delivery or payment to such person declared entitled thereto by such decree, or, if such money has been deposited with the county treasurer pursuant to Mason's Supplement 1940, section 8992-126, as amended, the probate court upon application as therein provided shall grant its order authorizing and directing the county auditor to issue his warrant to the county treasurer to pay such money or deliver such property to such accredited diplomatic or consular representative, and the representative of such estate or the county treasurer shall be discharged from his trust and all further liability thereunder upon filing the receipt of such diplomatic or consular representative for such property with such probate court, provided that such diplomatic or consular representative has been licensed by proper federal authority to receive such property of the nationals of such country, where such license is required.

Sec. 2. Application of act.—This act shall not apply where such citizen of and resident in any such foreign country has appeared in person or by duly authorized representative other than such diplomatic or consular representative.

Approved April 16, 1943.

## CHAPTER 478-H. F. No. 1211.

An act relating to the salaries of county auditors in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county auditor in certain counties.—In all counties in this state having a population according to the last federal census of not less than 15,100, nor more than 16,800, and having not less than 19, nor more than 21, organized townships, and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$7,500,000, nor more than \$10,000,000 including money and credits, the county auditor shall receive a salary of \$2,800.00 per annum.

Approved April 16, 1943.